

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1192 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFF GIFFORDS'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTIES THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA AND NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA POLITICAL  
VICTORY FUND'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM ORDERS AND JUDGMENT  
UNDER RULE 60(b)(4)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    Legal Background..... 3

        A.    FECA and the FEC’s Bipartisan Structure ..... 3

        B.    The FEC’s Enforcement Process ..... 4

        C.    The Effect of Commissioner Deadlocks ..... 6

        D.    FECA-Required Confidentiality of Open FEC Enforcement Proceedings..... 7

        E.    Judicial Review of FEC Dismissals or Delay ..... 8

        F.    FECA Citizen Suits ..... 11

    II.   Procedural Background..... 14

        A.    Giffords’s FEC Complaints Alleging the NRA Violated FECA ..... 14

        B.    Giffords Sues the FEC for Failing to Expeditiously Make a Reason-to-Believe Determination..... 15

        C.    The Court’s September 30, 2021 Ruling Finding the FEC’s Delay Contrary to Law and Remanding to the Agency with Instructions to Conform ..... 16

        D.    The FEC Fails to Conform on Remand and Giffords Files a FECA Citizen Suit Against the NRA and Other Defendants..... 18

        E.    The NRA’s Intervention to Unseal the Judicial Record in this Case..... 20

        F.    The NRA Files a FOIA Lawsuit Against the FEC ..... 21

        G.    The FEC’s August 2022 Dismissal and Public Release of the Enforcement File..... 22

        H.    The NRA Moves Under Rule 60(b)(4) More Than Two Years After Judgment..... 23

LEGAL STANDARD..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 24

    I.    The NRA’s Motion is Improper Because Non-Parties May Not File Motions Under Rule 60(b) ..... 24

A.	The D.C. Circuit Has Not Adopted the <i>Grace</i> Exception and, Even if it Existed in this Circuit, it Would Not Apply to This Case .....	25
B.	This Court’s Obligation to Confirm Jurisdiction Does Not Authorize the NRA’s Non-Party Motion.....	28
II.	The Court’s Judgment Is Not Void Under Rule 60(b)(4) Due to Mootness.....	30
A.	The February 23, 2021 Deadlocks Did Not Dismiss Giffords’s Complaints ..	31
B.	The February 23, 2021 Deadlocks Did Not Constitute the Reason-to-Believe “Determination” Giffords’s Suit Sought.....	32
C.	Even if the February 23, 2021 Deadlocks Were “Statutorily Significant Action,” This Court Properly Considered That Action on the Merits in Holding the FEC Failed to Act Expeditiously .....	33
D.	<i>45Committee</i> Does Not Help the NRA’s Mootness Argument .....	37
III.	There Was a Case and Controversy .....	39
A.	Giffords and the FEC Were Adverse .....	40
B.	This Court is Not Deprived of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Simply Because a Party Does Not Raise a Specific Argument.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 19 F.4th 472 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01548, 2020 WL 13611456 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2020) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01548, 2020 WL 13652608 (D.D.C. July 28, 2020) .....	26, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3
<i>*Campaign Legal Center v. 45Committee, Inc.</i> , 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 19, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38, 41, 45
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	12
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	10, 11, 12, 34, 45
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	10
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , No. 84-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984) .....	35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3
<i>Cohen v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	44
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>*Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	10, 33, 34, 35
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	3
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 22-cv-3281-CRC, 2023 WL 6141887 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2023) .....	5, 8
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	47

*DCCC v. FEC*, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....12

*DSCC v. FEC*, No. CIV.A. 95-0349 (JHG),  
1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996).....34

*DSCC v. NRSC*, No. 1:97-cv-1493-JHG (D.D.C. June 30, 1997) .....12

*Empagran, S.A. v. F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd.*, 453 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....26

*End Citizens United PAC v. FEC*, 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....5

*Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB*, 524 F.3d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....44

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....9

*FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund*, 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....3, 4

*\*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11, 33, 35, 45

*Federman v. Artzt*, 339 Fed.Appx. 31 (2nd Cir. 2009) .....26

*Giffords v. NRA, et al.*, No. 21-cv-2887 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021) .....20

*Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Company of New York*, 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006) .....25, 26, 27

*GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*, 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....39

*Heritage Action for America v. FEC*, 682 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2023).....46

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc.*, 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

*In re National Congressional Club*, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719,  
1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984).....9, 10

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....42, 43

*Int'l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. D & S Custom Design, LLC*,  
No. CIV.A. 06-0028 (RJL), 2006 WL 2793181 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2006).....43, 44

*Lord v. Veazie*, 49 U.S. 251 (1850).....41, 43

*Maldonado v. D.C.*, 61 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....30

*Massaro v. United States*, 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....23

*Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.*, 402 U.S. 47 (1971) (per curiam).....40, 41, 43

*Muskrat v. United States*, 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....40

*Niskey v. Mayorkas*, No. 21-5026, 2021 WL 2525724 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021).....36

*Niskey v. Wolf*, No. CV 13-1269 (JDB), 2020 WL 8366838 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2020) .....36

*NLRB v. Constellium Rolled Prods. Ravenswood, LLC*, 43 F.4th 395 (4th Cir. 2022) .....40

*NRA, et al. v. FEC*, No. 22-cv-1017-EGS (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2022).....14, 15, 21

*Ratner v. Bakery & Confectionery Workers International Union*,  
394 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....24

*Rogers v. Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 689*, 98 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....27

*Seattle Opera v. NLRB*, 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....44

*Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.*, 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....11

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70, 80 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (*TRAC*) .....10, 11

*U.S. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*, 840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24

\**U.S. v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....40, 42, 43, 46

*U.S. Industries, Inc. v. Blake Construction Co.*, 765 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....23

\**United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa*, 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....23, 30, 36, 43, 47

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions**

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....9

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....4, 8, 44

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....4, 8, 44

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....4, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....33

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....2, 8, 9, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....8, 11, 27

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(B) .....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(A).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) .....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....36

Fed. R. Civ. P 60(b)(4).....1, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1) .....28, 36

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....39

**Other Authorities**

Compl. *Giffords v. Nat. Rifle Ass’n Pol. Victory Fnd.*, No. 1:21-cv-02887 (LLA) (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021), ECF No. 1 .....28

FEC Certification MURs 7427, 7497, 7524, & 7553 (Aug. 31, 2022), <https://perma.cc/275U-27HA>.....22

FEC Certification MURs 7427, 7497, 7524, 7553 & 7621 (Oct. 27, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Z5MF-Z54Y>. .....18, 23

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7427, *available at* <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7427/>. .....22

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7497, *available at* <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7497/>. .....22

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7524, *available at* <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7524/> .....22

FEC Public Record re: MUR 7553, *available at* <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7553/>. .....22

FEC, Legislative History of FECA Amendments of 1976 (1977), <https://perma.cc/G23G-SQ7T>. ..... 11, 12

Joint Report and Proposed Scheduling Order, *NRA v. FEC*, No. 22-cv-1017-EGS (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2022), ECF No. 19 .....21

Joint Status Report, *Giffords v. NRA, et al.*, No. 21-cv-2887 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2024), ECF No. 78.....20

Minute Order, *Giffords v. NRA, et al.*, No. 21-cv-2887 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2024).....20

Minute Order, *Giffords v. NRA, et al.*, No. 21-cv-2887 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2024) .....20

Office of Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, *FEC, Dysfunction and Deadlock* (2017), <https://perma.cc/D95J-L7T9>. .....12

Order, *Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC*, No. 20-CV-1778 (RCL), (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2020), ECF No. 14 .....44

Order, *Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC*, No. 21-CV-406 (TJK),  
(D.D.C. March 25, 2022), ECF No. 16.....44

Press Release, FEC, Dara Lindenbaum sworn in as Commissioner (Aug. 2, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/Q7U3-LJ85>.....22

Shane Goldmacher, *Democrats’ Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock Than Ever*,  
N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021) .....13
